RESOLUTION NO. 2005-201

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED BY ELK GROVE ADULT COMMUNITY TRAINING

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Adult Community Training (EGACT) performs an invaluable service in the form of educational programs for developmentally challenged members of the Elk Grove community; and

WHEREAS, EGACT required the addition of a portable classroom to its existing facilities to continue such service; and

WHEREAS, EGACT was eligible for design and construction oversight by the California Division of State Architects, which is a lengthy process that often lasts upwards of one year; and

WHEREAS, EGACT submitted an application for review to the City of Elk Grove in an effort to facilitate prompt completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, EGACT incurred \$27,447.92 in additional costs for the City of Elk Grove to process that application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the reimbursement of these additional costs incurred by EGACT.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of July 2005.

DAN BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Y CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, **CITY ATTORNEY**

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-201

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSSSCITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 13th day of July, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper

Peggy É. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California